

In the Court of Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court-cum-Judge, Special Court
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur

Present : Shri Sarajit Mazumder
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court-cum-Judge, Special Court,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

=

S.T 02(07)2011
Regd. No. 169/2014

Order No. 60 dt. 24.08.2018

Today is fixed for E.R of W.A in respect of accused Sk. Selim and appearance of the remaining accused persons.

Out of ten accused persons, seven accused persons on C/B are present in Court by filing hazira. Two accused persons namely, Viky Hela and Sujit Das are absent by petition.

N.E.R of W.A in respect of accused Sk. Selim is received wherefrom it is explicit that Kolaghat P.S did not find any such warrant in their register.

Perused the case record as well as the process register.

It is explicit from the process register and the case record that warrant of arrest was issued vide process No. P 265 dated 22.06.2017 directing the O.C, Kolaghat P.S to execute the warrant of arrest against accused Sk. Selim and as such, it is not acceptable that no such warrant is received from the end of Kolaghat P.S. From the N.E.R it is also explicit that Sk. Selim is a resident of Baksara No. 10 1st Bye Lane, P.S. – Sibpur, District-Howrah Commissionerate.

This being the case of Kolaghat P.S, O.C Kolaghat P.S is duty bound to get it executed. Be it mentioned here that in the process of executing the warrant of arrest he is at liberty to take the assistance of the concerned local police station according to law.

In the circumstances, O.C., Kolaghat P.S is directed to get the warrant of arrest executed positively by the next date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Police, Purba Medinipur and O.C Kolaghat P.S for their information and taking necessary action in this case.

Fix 27.11.2018 for E.R of W.A in respect of Sk. Selim and appearance of the remaining accused persons.

D/C by me,

Sd/-

*Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Tamluk,
Purba Medinipur*

Sd/-

*Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Tamluk,
Purba Medinipur*